MYSGK02506BRSR
DC-DC converter
MYSGK02506BRSR A04 Page 1 of 18
FEATURES
TYPICAL APPLICATION
Input Voltage range 13.5 to 42Vdc
(Absolute maximum input voltage:50Vdc)

MYSGK02506BRSR A04 Page 2 of 18
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY AND ORDERING GUIDE
Model Number
Output Input
Efficiency
(%)
Package
(mm)Vo
(Vdc)
Io
(A,Max.)
Power
(W)
R/N Max.
(mV p-p)
Regulation (Max.) Vin typ.
(Vdc)
Range
(Vdc)
Iin, no load
Typ.(mA)
Iin, full load
Typ.(A)Line (%) Load (%)
MYSGK02506BRSR
5-25
(typ.:24V)
6 150 50 ±2.0 ±2.0 36 13.5-42 22 4.06 98 14.7 x 16.3 x 7.5
1.All specifications are at typical line voltage, Vo = typ. and full load, +25degC unless otherwise noted. Output capacitors are 4.7uF ceramic and 68uF conductive polymer hybrid
aluminum electrolytic capacitor. Input capacitors is 4.7uFx 4 ceramic and plenty electrolytic capacitors. See detailed specifications. Input and output capacitors are necessary for
our test equipment.
2.Use adequate ground plane and copper thickness adjacent to the converter.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
Murata products
025 06 BRSR
Series Name
Maximum Output Voltage
025 = 25V
Maximum Output Current
06 = 6A
Internal Code
MY SGK
BE
###
******
PRODUCT MARKING
Layout
Item Contents
□□□□□□□□ Lot No. (8-digit alphanumeric)
EB Product Code
# # # Internal code
Codes
1pin
□□□□□□□□
MYSGK02506BRSR
DC-DC converter
MYSGK02506BRSR A04 Page 3 of 18
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS Conditions Minimum Typical / Nominal Maximum Units
Input Voltage, Continuous -0.3 50 Vdc
EN/UVLO -0.3 8.8 Vdc
VAR pin Source ONLY
Storage Temperature Range Vin = Zero (no power) -40 125 degC
Absolute maximums are stress ratings. Exposure of devices to greater than any of these conditions may adversely affect long-term reliability. Proper operation under conditions other
than those listed in the Performance/Functional Specifications Table is not implied or recommended.
INPUT Conditions Minimum Typical / Nominal Maximum Units
Operating Voltage Range (Vin) Vin>Vo * 1.17 13.5 36 42 Vdc
Startup threshold
Rising input voltage
RUVLO1 = OPEN, RUVLO2 = OPEN
8.82 Vdc
Shutdown threshold
Shutdown input voltage
RUVLO1 = OPEN, RUVLO2 = OPEN
4.42 Vdc
Input current
Full Load Conditions Vin = 36V, Vo = 24V, Io =6A 4.06 A
No Load Current Vin = 36V, Vo = 24V, Io = 0A 22 mA
EN/UVLO pin Voltage
Power ON
1 8 Vdc
OPEN
Power OFF -0.3 0.1 Vdc
GENERAL Conditions Minimum Typical / Nominal Maximum Units
Efficiency Vin = 36V, Vo = 24V, Io = 6A 98 %
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS Conditions Minimum Typical / Nominal Maximum Units
Fixed Switching Frequency 380 kHz
Startup Time (Vin ON) 24 ms
Startup Time (EN ON) 24 ms
OUTPUT Conditions Minimum Typical / Nominal Maximum Units
Voltage
Output Voltage (Vo)
RVER = 0Ω 24.12 25 25.88 Vdc
RVER = 86.7Ω 23.16 24 24.84 Vdc
RVER = 888Ω 17.37 18 18.63 Vdc
RVER = 1.65kΩ 14.47 15 15.53 Vdc
RVER = 3.068kΩ 11.58 12 12.42 Vdc
RVER = OPEN 4.82 5 5.18 Vdc
Current
Output Current Range (Io)